
ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 4, 2015

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 15-1063 (and consolidated cases)

UNITED STATES TELECOM ASSOCIATION, *et al.*
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents,

On Petitions for Review of an Order
of the Federal Communications Commission

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MICHAEL J. BURSTEIN
BENJAMIN N. CARDOZO SCHOOL OF LAW
55 Fifth Avenue, Room 944
New York, NY 10003
(212) 790-0350

September 21, 2015

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CERTIFICATE REGARDING AUTHORITY TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
GLOSSARY	xii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE APA DOES NOT REQUIRE DETAILED NOTICE OF THE LEGAL JUSTIFICATION SUPPORTING AN AGENCY’S INTERPRETATION OF AN AMBIGUOUS STATUTE	4
A. Express Requests for Comment on a Legal Interpretation Are Sufficient Notice That An Agency May Revisit That Interpretation ...	6
B. Commenters on Notice of an Agency’s Potential Change in Legal Position Do Not Require Further Explanation of the Agency’s Legal Reasoning.....	8
C. Requiring Detailed Legal Justification In a Notice of Proposed Rulemaking Would Be Inconsistent With Statutory Text, Supreme Court Precedent, and Sound Agency Decision Making.....	13

II. WHEN AN AGENCY CHANGES POSITION, IT MUST CONSIDER AND APPROPRIATELY RESPOND TO RELIANCE INTERESTS ENGENDERED BY THE PREVIOUS RULE 18

A. *Fox Television* Does Not Create a Heightened Standard of Review . 20

B. The Commission In This Case Properly Accounted for Petitioners’ Reliance Interests 22

APPENDIX..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Authorities principally relied upon are designated by an asterisk (*))

	Pages(s)
CASES	
* <i>Agape Church, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 738 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4, 5
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	9, 11
<i>Alto Dairy v. Veneman</i> , 336 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>American Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	15, 16
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	21
<i>Chem. Waste Mgmt. v. EPA</i> , 869 F.2d 1526 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>City of Portland, Or. v. EPA</i> , 507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Conn. Light & Power Co. v. Nuclear Reg. Com'n</i> , 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>Covad Commnc'ns Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	6

* <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	3, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	10
<i>Horsehead Res. Dev. Co., Inc. v. Browner</i> , 16 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>In re FCC 11-161</i> , 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014).....	22, 23
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. MSHA</i> , 626 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	13
* <i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	4, 5
<i>Miami-Dade Cnty. v. EPA</i> , 529 F.3d 1049 (11th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Mobile Relay Assoc. v. FCC</i> , 457 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Modesto Irr. Dist. V. Gutierrez</i> , 619 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	14, 18
* <i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Serv.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	2, 8
* <i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. MSHA</i> , 512 F.3d 696 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	7
* <i>Nat’l Oilseed Processors Ass’n v. OSHA</i> , 769 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	6, 11, 12

<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 755 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	9, 10
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974)	20
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	15, 19
<i>Portland Cement Ass’n v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	15, 16
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Qwest Corp. v. FCC</i> , 689 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735, (1996)	20
<i>United States v. Pa. Indus. Chem. Corp.</i> , 411 U.S. 655 (1973)	20, 21
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1975)	21
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	2, 15, 16

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 1, 4, 15, 16
 § (b)(3)..... 4, 9, 14, 15
 § (c)..... 14, 15

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 18

47 U.S.C. § 153(53)..... 2, 5, 7, 8

47 U.S.C. § 332..... 7
 § 332(c)(1)–(2) 11
 § 332(d) 11

47 U.S.C. § 1302..... 6

47 C.F.R. § 20.3 11

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Notice of Inquiry, *Framework for Broadband Internet Service*,
 25 FCC Rcd 7866 (2010) 12,

Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, *Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet*,
 29 FCC Rcd 5561 (2014) (JA ___ - __) 5, 6, 8, 9, 11, 12, 17

Report and Order on Remand, Declaratory Ruling, and Order,
 Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet,
 30 FCC Rcd 5601 (2015) (JA ___ - __) 7, 8, 11, 23

MISCELLANEOUS

Jack M. Beermann & Gary Lawson, <i>Reprocessing Vermont Yankee</i> , 75 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 856 (2007).....	15, 17
Harry T. Edwards, Linda A. Elliott & Marin K. Levy, <i>Federal Standards of Review</i> (2d ed. 2013)	5
1 Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (5th ed. 2010)	14, 16
Matthew C. Stephenson & Adrian Vermeule, <i>Chevron Has Only One Step</i> , 95 Va. L. Rev. 597 (2009).....	8
